TA9 399 N

BREVE!
Parts & Service
Manual
F2-12K501/S2-12K501 212-5SB 5-speed
E2-12KE01/R2-12KEO01 212-H Automatic
E2-12K502/R2-12K501 212-5 5-speed

LIWheelHorse



INTRODUCTION PAGE

1. How to use this parts manual

1.1. This parts manual is divided into major sections arranged in the sequence as outlined on the following page.
Major sections are subdivided into smaller groups of parts, each with its own illustration and illustration reference numbers.

1.2. lllustrated items are numerically keyed to the parts listing on the facing page. lllustrations are repeated when the parts list
is too long for one page. Figure numbers are located at the bottom of each illustration and also at the beginning of each
description column. ltem numbers are numerically keyed to their respective illustrations.

1.3. When an (X) appears in the quantity (Qty) column use only if applicable or as required to meet tolerances.

2. To locate parts

Refer to the List of lllustrations to locate the proper illustration.

3. Service information

3.1. Special notes recorded on illustrations:
Refer to available owner & repair manuals and service bulletins for detailed information.

3.2. Standard torque values for fasteners:
Refer to Section 11 - Torque Specifications.

3.3. Paint:
Refer to Section 11 - Paint.

Part Number



Vi

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

TITLE FIGURE NUMBER
Section 1
4 &5 Speed TranSMISSION ....ooooooccovvevereeereseeeonooees s 1-1
HYArOSIAtc TRNSAXIE ...occ.ooovvvoeerneoee oo 1-2
Hydrostatic Transaxle - Control LiNK&GE ..o 1-3
Section 2
Frame, Sheet Metal and COVerS ............cc.cceevveeemmomrsoesere oo 2-1
Frame, Sheet Metal and COVErS ..............ooccecevreooomseseee oo 22
Section 3
FrONt AXIE 8N SHEEMING .....o...ooccevrovoeeecesiee oo 3-1
Section 4
Mechanical Transmission Brake & Clutch LINKage .....ovee e 4-1
Hydrostatic Transaxle Brake & Idler LINKaQe ..o 4-2
Section 5
Engine Pulley and PTO CIUON «....o.cc.voeeveeeeseecsoosos oo 5-1
Section 6
Engine, Fuel and Exhaust SYSIEMS ... 6/7-1
N Section 7
EIECHTICAI SYSIOM ...ttt 7-1
Section 8
VWREEIS NG TS ..ot 8-1
Section 9
S€8LANA SUSPOINSION ... 9-1
DECaIS, MISCEIANEOUS ......ccccvvvoetnoneseeee oo 9-2
Section 10
80" MOWEY DECK ..ot 10-1
807 MOWEN SPINGI ..o 10-2

Section 11
Torque Specifications, Fuel Line, Fasteners, Paint ............oooo...cooovvvommvccemooo

PAGE

6-8

10-12
14

16

18
20

22

24-40

42-44

46

48
50-52

54
56

58



2 SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

SEE SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
TRANSMISSION LUBRICANT

33

5-Speed - 300z. (851gm) Bentonite Grease
WHEN SERVICING
USE
LOCTITE #+262
(WH + 113354)

/32

No Service Interval

N

SPRING END TO
@/34 ~~HOLE IN LH SIDE
36~  OF FRAME

11

/

REFER TO PEERLESS SERVICE
INFORMATION FOR ALL
REPAIR PROCEDURES

0332

Figure 1-1 5-Speed Transmission



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION 3

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-1
5 - SPEED TRANSMISSION

2 112299* Trans. - 5-Spd. (Peerless Model 920-009) 212-5 ..ot 1-
3 112982 TOMGUE SHTAP ...t 2
5 111430 AT e, e e et 1
6 114941 SPAML e 1
7 5666 NYION BUSRING ovvee e 1
8 111432 SPING oottt 1
9 112983 KAOD et 1
10 115198 TFANSMISSION AMM cooooooetenee e 1
1 115042 RO it 1
12 115043 ENGROD e 1
13 104869 SPECIAl WESHE ..o 1
15 908025 Hex Hd Cap SCrew 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 ...............covvvvveeeeeesrocereoeeeees oo 4
16 920008 WASREE 5/16 SAE ........oooooeereissesesee oo 6
17 900036 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 5/8 ..........ccoccvvvvevcccccrmrreeesnsseeooeeooeeeesssseooeoe oo 2
18 926720 S-W. FOrM SCrew 5/16-18 X 3/4 ..co.....ooooccoccccccvrrreermnnnneee oo 2
19 915662 E.S. HEX NULS/MB-18 ..o 4
20 920082 LOCKWASNET 5/16 .........oooooeeerereeccececeee oo 2
21 915112 ESIOK NU 5/16-18 ... oo e e eera e as 2
22 113025 Pointer .1
23 933273 SPIFOI P 732 X-2 1/2 ..ottt 1
24 3765 SHIM WESHE 035 .........ooovvoiiioeeeceesseees oo X
1278 SHIM WESHE 050 ... eeeinsese oo X
25 915084 JBM NUE et 1
26 908153 Hex Hd Cap SCrew 1/4-28 X 7/8 ..............ceeceeeeeveeeeeeseeoeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeee oo 1
27 920081 LOGKWESNEN 1/4 .....oooooe et 1
28 920268 WASHET T1/82 SAE .......oovooiioiiveveseeeeeeeesenes e 1
29 932008 Ot PiN 3/4 X B/B2 ......oovvvvossiivireeeeeesceeneees s 2
30 911425 BOIl e 1
b 915662 UL e e 1
920008 WASHET oot 1
31 111357 Ol e 1
32 116120 Transmission Pulley (212-5 ONIY) oo 1
108790 Pulley Transm. (212-58B ONlY) ................ocoeerreeeressmeeeeeoeeeeeoeeeeseeeseeoesee oo 1
33 114860 Transmission Drive Belt (O0.77) e 1
34 937225 HIPro Key # 98/16 X 3/4 ..ccoocooccccvvvvmevrececeeesessissooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee oo 1
35 909540 S HA SOt SCrOW ...t 2
36 110769 Brake Return Spring (4.9”) .........cccccccceveeeeeveessssisiooeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
37 908019 Hex Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 Brake SOP oo 1
38 915112 ESIOK HEX NUE S/16-18 .......ccoooocoovreeeecerceeessoecseeceeeeeeeeee e 1

* Order Replacement Parts or Complete Assembly Through Manufacturer’s Distribution System, Using Model/Spec. Number Shown.
WHEEL HORSE Part Number is Listed for Cross-Reference Purpose only; ltem is Not Available through WHEEL HORSE.



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

"
/ ‘}9 / \2‘
N

SEE SECTION 18 FOR

DRIVE BELT SERVICE
17 .

LUBRICANT - 1-3/4 QTS. SAE 20w
NO SERVICE INTERVAL

INTERNAL SERVICE OF
TRANSAXLE IS NOT
AUTHORIZED UNDER
WARRANTY

0333

Figure 1-2 Hydrostatic Transaxle



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION 5

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-2
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE

1 113873* Hydrostatic Transaxle (Eaton model 750-012) oot 1
219025* Rebuilt Hydrostatic Transaxle ................c.c.ccccvevveersoooeooreooeeeeeeeeeosesooesoooooooooooo X

2 114433 BOIL(BBY) e 1
3 915662 B8 NUES/TE-18 oo 4
4 920008 FIAt WaSRr 5/16 SAE ..........oooovvvvvvvvviviveeeeeeeeseeneee e 8
5 908026 BOILS/16-18 X 2-3/4 oo 4
6 116180 HOSE CIAMP .vvvvvivirr e 4
7 114409 HOS@ (B-1/27) oo 1
8 114693 HOSE (267) oo 1
9 114028 Hydro Reservoir Complete (includes items 10, 11 & 12) e 1
10 114562 COVEI ..ot 1
11 114563 COVEr GASKEL .....oooooo vttt 1
12 114564 RESOIVOI ..ovvvvvvivivir e 1
13 937222 HI-PrO Key 5/8 X B/16 .....ocvvovvvvvriveiviviniececececeeesesesseneeeeee oo 2
14 115688 PUIIEY oot 1
15 115687 PO e 1
16 920081 LOCK WESNI /4 ..ot 1
17 908011-6 B0l e 1
18 107045 KROD e 1
19 114434 PUSN VaIVe CaDIE .......oooocccoeteeeeeeeeeeee e 1
20 910792 SCrOW # 1024 X 12 .oovovvvivivirtieieiveieeeeceeeeeeeseeseseeee oo 2
21 915740 BIASENUL 2 10-24 oo 2
22 911910 SCrEW oottt 2
23 116007 Reservoir Mounting Bracket .......................ccceeeereeeroommseseeeoeoocesommessoooooooo 1
24 908003 BOIL 1/4-20 X B/4 oo 4
25 920007 Flat Washer 1/4 SAE ...........cocoooommoooo Bt e e 2
26 915661 B8 INUE 1420 oo 4
27 8830 ClD e 1
.gB 115686 Drive Pulley PGC (Hydro) ........coooooovvvvvrveeeeececeeeeeeeeeseseeeecoc oo 1
29 115968 VBEIEPGC ..o 1

* Measure diameter of transaxle dump valve shaft end before ordering.

Replacement transaxle has dump valve shaft which requires an arm plate with a .564'' diameter double ”’D”’ hole (see figure 3-3
item # 46).

Confirm you have correct arm plate for reassembly.



6 SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

SEE SECTION 18 FOR NEUTRAL, BRAKE
& DRIVE LINKAGE ADJUSTMENTS

% Wheel Horse

Figure 1-3 Hydrostatic Transaxle - Control Linkage



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION 7

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-3
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE - CONTROL LINKAGE

1 114416 Neutral ROt PIAE ... 1
2 114401 C8M PIALE ....oovvvii e 1
3 100656 Cam RtUM BOAINNG -....ooo.oooccvvivto oo 1
4 5701 BIRING oo 1
5 116339 SPEEd COMIOI ROG -....ove s 1
6 110189 ROG BNG oo 1
7 915083 JAM NUE /A28 e 1
8 114403 CaM PIate SUPPOM .....ooooooeeeet e 1
9 114695 SPCIAI NUEB/B-16 X 2 oo 1
10 100365 SPANG DISC WASHET ......oooocooet e 2
1 100305 FHCHON WASREN .....oovvvos oo 1
12 100309 C8M SPACEN ..ovvi e 2
13 109779 JAM NUEG/B-16 .....oooooo oo 2
14 908007 NYIOK BOIt 1/4-10 X 1-1/2 ..o 1
15 114402 SPACET oo 1
16 116340 MOtion CONEIOT AMM ..oooooooceeeeee e 1
17 106661 CBM e 1
18 109447 GOAI SPACE ..o 1
19 114656 ANGIE SUPPOT ... 1
20 114404 NEULFAl PIVOL PIAME ..ooovoooeeeeeee oo 1
21 114697 SPACET ..o 1
22 920271 SPECIAl WASHET ......oovvoee e 1
23 104859 LI LINK SPACI ...oovrvee oo 1
25 114818 SPANG (4.87") wovrts e oo 1
26 114668 SPFANG BIACKO! w11t 1
27 114410 B 1
28 115678 MOUREING PIALE ......oovvrooeeeeeee e 1
29 111688 ClAMD .o 1
B0 926641 SCrOW 7 10-24 X 1/2 wooooooovvtese oo 1
31 114698 Brake Spring (16.48”) ..........cccccoivvvvvvrrreeeiececesestsscooeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeoeeoooooo 1
32 114666 BIACKEE .......oo e 1
33 114670 BIAKE PIVOL ......oovivii e 1
34 114663 PIBIE et 1
35 104524 TPUDRION e 1
36 107677 Brake Spring (2.26”") ..ottt 1
37 114665 CIBVIS ..o 1
38 114808 ROG e 1
39 933132 SPIFOLPIN B/82 X 716 v 1
43 932000 COUET PiN 1/16 X 1/2 oo 1
46 116398 Arm Plate (Double D’ hole dia.-.564") .................. et et e et 1
47 920008 WASRT 5/16 SAE ...ooovoooee oo 5
48 920009 WASREN 3/8 SAE .......ooooooeeotocceeee oo 1
49 920007 WASAET 1/4 SAE .....cooovooreeiiecce e 1
50 932008 COUEN Pin B/32 X /4 .ovvoooeees oo 3
51 932009 COMEN PN /B2 X 1 oo 1

52 932001 COUET PiN 1716 X B/4 ovveo e 1



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

Figure 1-3 Hydrostatic Transaxle - Control Linkage

SEE SECTION 18 FOR NEUTRAL, BRAKE
& DRIVE LINKAGE ADJUSTMENTS




SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION 9

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-3
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE - CONTROL LINKAGE (CONT’D)

53 932948 GOt PIN 1/4 X 114 .oooooiiiee oo oo 1
54 915113 ESIOK NUE B/8-16 ... 1
55 915662 E.S. NUES/1B-18 .o 3
57 915661 E.SuNUE1/420 oo 1
58 926720 S.T. BOI 5/16-18 X /4 ...t oo 1
59 908016 BOIt 5/16-18 X 5/8 ..ottt oo eoeeeeeeooeo 1
60 908017 BOIt /1618 X B/4 ..o 4
61 900065 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 ...t 1
62 900038 Carmiage Bolt 5/T6-18 X 1 ........vvvuueuceeeeieieeeeeee e 2
63 900016 Carriage BOlt 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 w......ooucocceeeeceieiseeeeeee e 1
64 926698 S.T. SCrew 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ...ooovovooeoeeereeieeeeeee oo 1
65 908016 BOIE S/1B-18 X 5/8 ...t e 2
67 920082 LOCK WSROI B/16 ...ttt oo 4
68 936115 EXternal SNap RING ..........ccccuiiiiuiiiiiiieineeecseeieee e 2
69 933152 SPIFOI PIN 1/8 X B/4 ... 1
70 932948 CIBVIS PN .o 1
71 937082 WOOIUTF K@Y 1/8 X 1/2 ..o oo 1
72 114821 FTICHON WRSEI ...t 2
73 920039 WASEE B/8 US ..ot 1
74 115677 BIACKEL ..o 1
75 920259 Plain Special WASEr .................uuiiiiieeieeeceeeeo oo oo 1
76 111430 ATITE ettt eoeeeoeeeeeee oo 1
77 933273 SPIFOl PN 7/82 X 2-1/2 ..ooooiioi e 1
78 111432 SPIING it 1
79 920259 Shim WaSher .032 ...t X

1278 ShiM WESHEr .050 .......ooiiiuimiiiriiiieeeieeeeeteeeee oo eoeoeoeee oo X
80 5666 NYION BUSHING ..o 1
81 111431 SRR e 1
, 82 113025 POINEBE ..o e 1

83 112983 KIOD e 1



SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

10

0432

Figure 2-1 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers



SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS 11

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 2-1
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

1 114423 FIAIME oo e eeeee oo oo 1
2 114417 REA DIaWDAI PIALE .........cooouiioriieieeiiiee oo 1
3 112850 Frame SUpport Plate 212-H ...............c..coueiumimnireeeeeeeeeeeeo oo oo 1
114851 Frame SUpport Plate 212-5 ..................cooervemeiuemreeieeeeeoeesooeeeeeee oo 1
115104 Frame Support Plate 212-5SB .............ccouueeeemroireeoeeeeeeees e oo 1
4 111397 Ax1e SUPPOTt PIate - FIONt ...t ceeeeeeees e 1
5 100304 CaM RONET ...oooo e eeeeooe 2
114610 Cam ROMEr 212-H ......oooiiiiiie e s oeeoeeoeeoeeeeeoo 2
6 112977 AXIE SUPPOTt = REAI .......oooiiiiiiieeee et se e e 1
7 110180 FOOtrest Mat - RUDDET ............uuciueieiceeieineieee e 2
8 113423 HOOGStANG-ESPA .......oovvriiiiiieicec e 1
113400 HOODStANG 212-H ..ottt 1
9 111467 CONSOIE PANEI ......o...oii e eoeeoee oo 1
10 111499 Pan Hd Screw 10-24 X 5/8 BIACK .............cc.creeuummrrierereeeee oo eeeeeeeeeoee oo oo 4
11 109237 LAICH KEBPEI ...t eeee oo 2
12 923784 POP RIVEE 1/8 X 1282 ...ttt 4
13 111392 J-OlID e oeeeeeeeeeee e 1
14 111671 FUSE BraCKet ...........coouuiiiiiiiiiiccee e oo 1
15 900038 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 1 ......c.uurieeeeieeeereeseeenseeeeeseeeeeee oo 2
16 915662 E.S.HEX NUES/TB-18 ..o 8
17 111763 SHD e 2
18 900037 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ... oo 7
19 920008 WASRBI 5/16 SAE ........ooiiiiiiiccceete e 5
20 908020 Hex Hd Cap SCrew 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 .........coourvuioueeeeoeeeeoseeseeeeeo oo 2
21 920155 Internal Tooth LOCKWASNET 5/16 ............ccccurveurreoemeeeeeeeseeee oo 2
22 1278 Shim WASHT .050 .......o.viuiiiiiieiii ettt eeeeeooe X
5210 Shim WASHET .015 ...ttt X
23 104822 REtaINING RING 3/4 ........ooiiiiiiiicee oo 1
24 908016 Hex Hd Cap SCrew 5/16-18 X 5/8 ...........cccoouevueurrmeereeeseeoseees e 2
25 915740 HEX NUE 1024 ... 4
26 910837 Crose Recess Pan Mach Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 .............oov..coooveommmeeereooroosoooooooooooooooo 1
920081 Lockwasher 1/4” (N0t lUStrated) .............coocuuruumiverreeeeeeeeeeeeo oo 1
27 915111 ESIOK NUE 1/4-20 ....oooovi e 1
29 908019 HEX BOI 5/16-18 X 17 .....ooiieiiitetets et eeeeeooeoe 3
30 111524 LK e e eoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee 2
31 111527 SPIING et 2
32 111758 BUSNING oo oo oo 4
33 900040 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 ..............ouurreieeeeerneeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo oo oo 2
34 932025 COMEN PN 5/32 X 1 ..ottt oo 2
35 920242 SPECIAl WASHE .........oiiiiiiiii e oo 2
36 938031 BUSNING ..ot 1
37 8830 ClID et 1
38 113116 RETAINET oo 2
40 908019 BOI B/16-18 X 1 ..o 2
42 908035 BOIt B/8-16 X 1-1/4 w....ooooienii oo 1
43 915663 B8 NUEB/B-16 oo 1
44 110370 Pulley (N0t 0N 212-H) ..o 1



12

SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

0432

Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers

Figure 2-1



SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS 13

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 2-1
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS (CONT’D)

45 908038 BOlt (N0t USEA 0N 212-H) ..o 1
46 915663 NUL (MOt USEA 0N 212-H) ..o e 1
47 109230 Belt Guide (N0t USed 0N 212-H) .........cooiuiiiiieieceecieeeeee e 1
48 920009 Washer (N0t used 0N 212-H) ..........coocuiimieiieeeeeceeceeeee oo 2
49 114723 Assy Bracket LH (N0t used on 212-5SB) ............cc.cuuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseoeoeeoeoeeoeeoeooeeeoeeoeoooo 1

114724 Assy Bracket RH (not illustrated) (not used on 212-58B) ..o 1
50 115767 Brace Weldment LH (not used 0n 212-5SB) ..............c.ouueeueeereeeeeeeooeeeoeoeooooeoooooeooeoo 1

115768 Brace Weldment RH (not illustrated) (not used on 212-58B) ..o, 1
51 900063 Bolt (ONLY uSed 0N 212-5SB) ........coiuriuiiuieieeieeeceeeeeeeeeee oo oo 2
52 1336 Washer (not used 0n 212-5SB) .........c..ceumiuiuicececeeeeeee et 2
53 915663 NU et e e e e e e e 2
54 106634 Toolpin (ONLY 1 used 0N 212-5SB) ......c.ouuuuuieeeeeeeeseeeeeeee s 3
55 933505 Hairpin (ONLY 1 Used 0N 212-5SB) .......cuoouuuiuiuieieeeeeeeeeeee e 3
56 908017 BOIt e 2
57 920267 WESHET ... e 2
58 915112 NUE ettt et e oo 2
59 114756 Block-Rub (N0t used 0N 212-5SB) ..........c.oouoiuiueieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
60 114762 Spacer-Rub Block (not used 0n 212-5SB) ................oeovmeeereeeereoseooeoeeoooooooeooooooo 2
61 910842 Bolt (N0t used 0N 212-5SB) ..........ceuiiiieiiieeeeee e 4
62 915661 Nut (N0t USEd 0N 212-5SB) .........cuouiuiiieriiiieeteeceeeeeeeeee e oo 4
63 915662 NUt (MOt USEA 0N 212-5SB) ...t 4
64 116119~ Shaft DIIVE ...t 1
65 6366* Y et 1
66 102536* Bearing-Cup WINUL ...........couiiiiiiiieiie ettt e 1
67 114686* PIate MTG ...ttt e oo 1
68 920008 WESHET ..o ee e 4
69 102534 * BeANNG-Ball ... 1
70 908017 BOI e e 3
71 102533* CUP BBAMNG ..ot 1
72 920081 LOCKWASHEN ...ttt 3
73 908001 * BOIt e 3
74 909863* SOUSCIBW ..ottt et e e e 1
75 114740* Drive PUIIEY PGIC .......iiiiiiiiccee e 1
76 114811+ BEIt GUILE ...t 1
77 932001* COMEI PN ..o 1
78 114812* SPACET ..ottt e 1
79 908019 BOI e e 1
80 114741* SPACET SNAM ...t 1
81 2844* WESREI ..o et 1
82 920083* LOCKWASNEN ..ot 1
83 908034 * B0l e 1
84 915663 NUL Lttt et e e 4
85 114757 Spacer (N0t Used 0N 212-5SB) ...........cuueieiriueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
86 908035 BOIt e 4
87 114755 Bar Pivot (N0t used 0N 212-5SB) .......c.ouovuiuiiieiceceeeeeeeeeee oo 2

* Only used on 212-5



14

SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

=

o \MNN&& v \W/w

AN

A\

\\N\

N B .

7 S
QMV \L\\U -
- R
/ n\ @

®

0433

Horse

Figure 2-2 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers




SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS 15

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 2-2
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS
1 114389 FONART oo 1
2 115470 HOOD & Gl ..o 1
3 111480 RO oo 1
4 107772 BARING oo 2
5 111536 SPIING e 2
6 109236 Handle w/Bracket (109237) ...............ovvoveeeeeeeinneceenosneoeeeeoeeeeeceeseee oo 2
7 923785 POP RIVEt 1/8 X 1294 ...t 4
8 915551 NUt # 10-32 (OPHONAI) .....ooooiviiiiiiieeei oo 2
9 116600 Head Light Bar (includes items 22, 23, 24, 25, & (2) 0f 26) ..o 1
10 111392 ClIP 21208 ..o 1
11 MW8756 E.8. WING NUL 1/4-20 .......oooooiiiiiieseeeee oo 1
12 103995 SPECIAI WASHET .........oooooooet e 1
14 108547 ROMIBCION oo 2
15 109193 Poprivet .188 X .57 AIUMINIUM ...............oorvvveeeeoeresenenneeeeeeeeeeeeeeoooeeeoooooooooooo 4
16 900038 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X B/4 ...............ovvvveeeeeeeeeeeeemmamnnsnoooooeeesoosoooeoeeoeoooooooooo 8
920008 Washer 5/14 SAE (NOLIUS) ............oumivvoeeeceeeenss oo 8
17 938031 BUSRING oo 2
18 910808 Screw #10-32 x 5/8 (OPHONS) ..o 2
19 920004 Washer # 8 (used w/poprivet - PrOAUCTION) ..o 2
20 920079 LOCKWaSer # 10 (OPHIONS) ..........vvvvevieeceeceeeessioeees oo oo 2
21 915662 B8 HEX NUEB/T6-18 ... oo 8
22 116599 LIGAE BAIM oo 1
23 111684 LIGAE POAS oo 2
24 111685 LIGRE REAINGIS .......ooooooeee oo 4
25 116262 LIGRE SOCKOLS .......oooooo oo 2
26 7228 LIGAE BUID v 2
27 112708 HOOd Lanyard Cable ...........co.oooieervviueiiceeenereeeeoeee oo 1
28 915740 E.S. Hex NUE # 1024 oo 1
.29 913111 Machine Hd Screw # 10-24 X 1/2 .........cooooeeeeeuumeeoieooeooeeeeeeeeoooeoooo 1

30 112925 BacKing Washer .................cciiiiiimiiiiiiecciene i 1



16

SECTION 3 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

SEE SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

23

LUBRICANT - #2 MULTI-PURPOSE LITHIUM GREASE
SERVICE AT 26 HR. INTERVALS

% Wheel Horse

0534

Figure 3-1 Front Axle and Steering




SECTION 3 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING 17

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 3-1
FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

1 114385 AXIE = FION coooooo oo 1
2 1030 Grease FItting ..............coiiiiiumiiiiiice oo 3
3 112847 Support Bracket e ettt e e et s e e et 1
4 113044 TUDE oo oo 1
5 113030 PN oo 2
6 111531 SPHING oo 1
7 111406 RH SPINAIE ..o 1
8 111409 LH SPINAIE ..o 1
9 104822 RetaiNing RiNG 8/4 ...........oiiiiimmiiiciceiseeeeeee e 2
11 112981 TI8 RO oo e e 1
12 111413 PINION Shaft ... 1
116480 Pinion Shaft Coupler (NOt illUS.) ..............ccooouriiriioeneeeee oo 1
933221 Spirol Pin 1/4” X 2 (MOt HIIUS.) w.v..vvooveercieesee oo 1
13 111417 SECIOM GAI ..ot 1
14 111418 ECCENMIIC BUSRING ... 1
15 111419 WBSRBT oo 1
17 114943 Steering Gear Bracket 5 SPAS ..............owveuerueuereereeeeeeeoreeeeee oo fewen 1
114711 Steering Gear Bracket (212 H) .......c..cooounr.. ... L PP PPPPPRRRRRRUR 1
920267 Special Washer (212-5SB) w............o...uuueerrereeeioreneeeoeeeeoeeeeseo oo 2
18 110391 BUSNING oot 1
19 111422 RETAINGT oot 1
20 111423 Drag LIk ROG ...ttt 1
23 113987 Steering Wheel - 137 PIASHC ...............c..oummirrenimerrieeoneeeeeeseeeeeeeeee oo oo 1
25 908018 Hex Hd Cap SCrew 5/16-18 X 7/8 ............coueveeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeoeeoeoeoeoooooooooooooo 2
26 920082 LOCKWASHET 5/16 .........oovioiiiiie e 2
27 933268 SPIrOl PiN 8/16 X 1-1/2 oo oo 2
28 915001 ESIOk HEX NUE 5/16-24 ......oouvioe oo 1
29 1278 WASHEI050 ..oo.e et X
., 30 900235 BOIEB/B-16 X 1-1/4 ..o oo 1
31 108881 LOCK HEX NUL B/8-16 ... 1
32 911449 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 7/8 .............o.veeereeeneeeereneeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
33 915662 B8 HEX NUES/TE-18 ..o 3
34 920008 WESHEN 5/16 SAE ...ttt 1
35 900038 Carriage BOIt 5/16-18 X 1 ... oo 1
36 915002 ESIOK HEX NUE B/8-16 ...t oo 1
37 933272 SPIFOl PN 5/16 X 1-3/8 .....oovoioeeceeeeee e 1

39 2844 SpeCial WASHET .........iiiiiiiiii oo 2



18

SECTION 4 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

SPRING END TO FRAME OPENING

P

N SPRING END TO
' ~ TRANSMISSION BRAKE

LUBRICANT -
® \ #2 MULTI-PURPOSE
3 LITHIUM GREASE
19 SERVICE AT 25 HR. INTERVALS

SEE SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

0654

% Wheel Horse

Figure 4-1 Brake and Clutch Linkage



SECTION 4 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE 19

‘ PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 4-1
BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE - Mechanical Transmission
1 111436 CIUCH/BIake PEAAl .........cooucuoumiiieiiceeeioeee oo 1
2 111437 PRI SNt .....ooo e 1
3 106288 SREt CIAMD oo ooeoeeeeeoeoo 2
4 110015 SPACET ..o e oeeeeeeeeeeoooo 1
5 111712 WAVE WASHET ....oooooooiiii e e 1
6 112984 LOCK ROD .o oo 1
7 111439 D e et oee oo 1
8 114859 GIBT AT oo oo 1
9 111418 ECCENIIC BUSKING ....ooovirrrriiiesii et 1
10 111419 WBSRBT ..ot 1
11 111420 Grease Fitting 45° ............ooovuuuumimmiieicieeeeoeeseeesseee e 1
12 113129 ClUCh/Brake RO ...........oocouuuuiiiiriiicceeeoses et 1
13 111442 GIET PUIBY ..ooooi oo 1
14 111443 BEIt GUIdE ... oo 1
15 104525 SPACET oo 1
17 111445 Brake Spring (9.75”) .......rrrrvveumiiiere et 1
18 111446 CIULC SPING (7.88”) ......vvvvivvviiimietceeeteceeeee e eoeoeooeoeoeeeoe oo 1
19 915662 E-S. HEX NUES/B-18 ...ooooeeeeiiene oo 4
20 900037 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X B/4 ..............vuveeeeieereeesene oo 4
21 932025 L O 1
22 920215 WSROI .ot 1
23 932008 COMEr PN B/82 X B/4 ......oovvvvvivieieeeeceesee oo 3
24 920008 WASRer 5/16 SAE ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiceeceeneecett st oo 3
25 900064 Carriage BOlt 8/8-16 X 1-1/4 ...............cvveeeeurneeeeresoeeeeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeoeoooeeoeoeoooeoeoooeoooeoooooooe 1
26 915663 E.S. HOX NUEB/B16 ...ooovoveti oo 2
27 908038 HHCS B/8-16 X 2 ......oooooovii et 1
28 920009 WESNET B/8 SAE .......oooiviimtiiincre oot oeooeoeee oo 2
29 116150 EXIENSION SPFNG ....oooovivviiiiininiiiie ettt 1



20 SECTION 4 - HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

Figure 4-2 Hydrostatic Transaxle Brake and Clutch Linkage



SECTION 4 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE 21

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 4-2
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE BRAKE AND IDLER LINKAGE
1 114418 Brake Pedal ..........c.ooiiiiiii e 1
2 111437 PeAAI SRt ... 1
3 106288 Shaft ClAMD ..o R 2
4 110015 SPACET ..o 1
5 111712 WaVE WASHET ...t 1
6 114705 LOCK RO ... 1
7 -~ 111070 KO e 1
8 114034 IIBI AT .o oo oo oo oo 1
9 111418 ECCONtriC BUSNING ... oo 1
10 111419 WSROI ..ot 1
11 111420 Grease Fitling 45° ..ot 1
12 114707 Brake ROG ... 1
13 111442 Flatdler PUlley ...............ooiimiiiiicceeee e e 1
14 109444 VAIBr PUNBY ... 1
17 102572 IdIer SPriNG (4.93”) ....ucumiimiiiic e e e 1
19 915662 ES. HEX NULS/1B-T8 ..ot 4
20 900037 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 8/4 ..............cooiumrierieieeieaeeeeeeee oo 4
21 932025 COHEI PN 5/82 X 1 .ot 1
22 920215 WESHT ..ot 1
23 932008 COtEr Pin B/82 X B/4 ..ot 3
24 920008 WAESheT 5/16 SAE ...ttt 3
25 900064 Carriage BOlt 8/8-16 X 1-1/4 ............coovuirireienieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe e 1
26 915663 E.S HEX NUEB/B-16 ..o oo 3
27 900237 Carriage BOlt 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 ............ccccoiuiriniiaiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2

28 920039 WESRET B/8 US ...t 1



22

SECTION 5 - ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH

REPLACE THE COMPLETE ELECTRIC CLUTCH

ASSEMBLY IF SERVICE IS NECESSARY WHILE
WITHIN WARRANTY PERIOD

SERVICE NOTE:

WHEN SERVICING WORN CLUTCH COMPONENTS,
ITEMS #2 AND #4 MUST BE REPLACED AS A PAIR.

0735

% Wheel Horse

Figure 5-1 Engine Pulley & PTO Clutch




SECTION 5 - ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH 23

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 5-1
ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH
113426 Electric Clutch Assy (includes items 2,3, 4 &5) e 1
2 113820 ROMOF ASSY ..o 1
3 113821 Field Assy (includes one of item ) e 1
4 114570 Armature and Pulley Assy (includes one of item 9 and Brake Plate) ...........c.ccovvvevveereeaeo 1
5 113823 SPIINGS & NULS «...oooooiiiii oo 3
6 112843 WESREE ....ooo oo 1
7 112853 Bolt M10x1.50 x 120. (212-5, 212-H) e 1
115203 HHCS MIO x 1.50 x 110 ESL (212-8B) ... 1
8 112858 Engine Pulley (2125, 212-H) .....oooovvvvooeeeessseeeioocccocoeooeoooeooo 1
112857 Engine Pulley (212-58B) ...............ooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeerevieeeocceeoeeooeoeeeeooo 1
9 114064 Bl BEAMNG wvvvvvvvvvovovoeiciiiii e 2

10 114271 WESET .o 1



24 SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

28

A

SERVICE INTERVALS

KAWASAKI ENGINE
OIL CHANGE - 50 HRS. \ @\8
OIL CAP. - 3 PTS. \ 22
AIR FILTER - 3 6&

CLEAN FOAM ELEMENT - 25 HRS. (6] \

REPLACE PAPER ELEMENT - \

100 HRS 12

SPARK PLUG - 200 HRS.

NGKBMR4A GAP .025 ,

\@

REFER TO KAWASAKI WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR FURTHER
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

0984

Figure 6-1 Engine, Fuel & Exhaust Systems




SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 25

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-1
ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS
1 113424 Engine - 12HP - Kawasaki FBAB0V .............ccooovucumemeeeonooeeoeeeooeoeeoooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo X
5 115790 CROKE/THIOIE CONION ......ocovoevv oo 1
6 107045 KIOD oo 1
7 111472 Fuel Tank with Valve Assembly and BUShING ..o 1
8 104047 BUSNING oo e 1
9 104048 VBIVE it 1
10 111474 GBS CAP oot 1
11 112442 FUBLLING 227 ..ot 1
12 108898 HOSE ClAMP ..o 2
13 100571 CaDIE T ... 1
19 908020 BOIt MBXI.25 X 25M .......oooviiiiiimiiieiei e oo 4
22 920008 WESHET 5/16 SAE ...ttt 4
27 910792 Pan Hd Cross Recess SCrew # 10-24 ..........cooocuvveeoooeeooeooooeoooooo 2
28 915740 E.S.HEX NUL # 10-24 ooooooie oo 2
29 900037 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ................couurvemereerereeeeeeseeeeoe oo 2
31 915662 B8 HEX NUES/TB-18 ... 2
37 99924-2011 Kawasaki FB460V WOrkshop Manuel ..............c.ccomiumuiueceeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeoooooooo 2
810447 Engine Manual 12.5 H.P. KIW ............cc.ouuriunmmirmreieeneecoeeeeoe oo
810556 Engine Manual 12.5 H.P. FIench ...........coooeuooieeueoeeoooeeoeeeeooeeoooeooooooeoooooooooooo

810559 Engine Manual 12.5 H.P. GeIMan ............c.covvemvveeroeeeereosooeooooo e



26 SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

186 e REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP
MANUAL FOR COMPLETE
SERVICE INFORMATION

T |149 11:]119

0985

%' Wheel Horse

Figure 6-2 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 27

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-2
KAWASAKI FB460V TYPE AS-13 ENGINE

1 11001-2076 Cylinder Head ............ccoouiiieieeeeoeeoo KW 10002 ......oovoviiiiceeeeeeeeeee e 1

2 11004-2079 Head Gasket .......ccoueueeeiiuiieiceeeeeeee oo KW 10003 .......ooeeeviieeeeeeeeee e 1

3 130G1055 BOI T0XES5 .ottt 4

4 92015-2115 NUETOMIM oottt oo oeeeeoee oo 3

5 92002-2258 BOMt e 2

6 410B1000 WSROI oo oo 2

7 49108-2011 Valve Chamber COVEr .............iviiicceeeeneeieessneeeeee e oo 1

8 14025-2143 COVET .o KW 10059 ...coovviriiieeeeeeeeeeer e 1

9 11009-2502 GasKet ........eoiieeieeee e KW 10247 ..o 1
10 ST4405-8002A  SCTOW ....oooooociirerreeississssaisceacc et oo oo 2
11 130G0616 FIaNGed BOI BX16 ...........viemiiiice e oo 4
12 92059-2142 TUDE e KW 10230 ....coovviieiiiirieeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
13 14025-2040 B0V e eeeeeeoeoeeeeeeooeeee 1
14 11009-2339 GASKEE ...t KW 10006 ......ccooueeeniieeeieeeeereseee 1
15 14069-2062 Breather ... KW 10062 ..o, 1
16 BT8801-53B1A  BOIt oottt 2
17 312200-7415-02 GaSKEL ......ceeveeuiuiurrceececeeeeeeee oo KW 10104 .o 2
53 49120-6024 Crankcase Complete (includes items 54 & B e 1
54 49002-2070 Valve Guide - Internal .............cccoovvemoeoooo KW 10145 ..o 1
55 49002-2071 Valve Guide - External .............ocooovvommooeroo KW 10146 ..ooovieiceeeeeeeeee 1
58 92004-2082 SHUG e oeeoeoeoeoeoeee e 3
60 92004-2083 SHUG et 4
62 92049-2096 Oil S€al ... KW 10226 ......cvoeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee 1
63 92049-2097 Ol S€al ...t KW 10227 ..o 1
64 92066-2096 PIUG oo 1
65 B17196-6812:00 CIAMD ......oooooooeiiiien s eeee oo 1
67 130B0610 BOIt BX10 ..ottt KW 10029 ......oooooviiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 2
80 59071-2062 JOINE oo KW 10176 ..o 1
99 26001-2113 HEAMEeSS ... KW 10096 .....cocooenveiiieeeeeseenees i 1
100 313646-8161-00 Clamp ........ccoevvivereeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeooooo KW 10107 oo 1
101 59066-2361-9H  Fan HOUSING ........c.ovveeeeeeeeeeeeseeeoeoooooo KW 10175 (e 1
102 59066-2295-9H  Fan HOUSING .........ctrvvvverimimmiiiiccecteeeeneeeeeics e 1
103 49089-2181-9H  SHIOUA ... 1
104 49089-2199-9H  SHIOUA ......ooooeiiiiiiriiiinisssceceeeeesssses s 1
105 130B0610 BOIt 6X10 ...cooiiiiiiiicicee e KW 10029 ..o 11
106 55020-2071-9H  GUAId ......c.oveeviiieececeeeeeeeeeeeee oo KW 10165 ..o 1
107 130BO508 BOIt 5X8 ...t KW 10026 ......oooeeveiieieeeeeereeeeee e 1
108 14037-2104-9H  SCrEEN ......cevvvrieieeeeeeeesceeeeeoeeoeeoooo KW 100671 ..o 3
109 224B0O616 SCIEW BX16 ...t KW 10093 ..o 3
110 11043-2163 BIACKEY ..o 1
111 92025-2003 SIM oo X
112 14024-2028-9H  COVET ......covoiiniieeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoooooo KW 10057 ..o 1



28 SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

186 REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP

MANUAL FOR COMPLETE
SERVICE INFORMATION

LRSS

\
168 17,164 160
W 11 178 N

129 130

0985

Figure 6-2 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 29

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-2
KAWASAKI FB460V Type AS-13 ENGINE (CONT’D)
113 234B0O408 SCIEW 4X8 ...ttt KW 10095 ........coovvevvieee, 2
114 16169-2074 Choke LiNK ..o KW 10079 ..o, 1
115 16171-2001 LINK oo KW 10080 .......coocevveeviriien, 1
116 92081-2213 SPIING «oecetiiee e e KW 10237 ..o, 1
117 21187-2052 Governor Arm COmPIEte .........c.c.eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeee KW 10089 .........coovvevveeieenn, 1
118 92002-2269 BOI ettt e e 1
119 311BO600 NUE B MM oo KW 10101 oo, 1
120 411B0O600 WSHET ...ttt e e 1
121 49113-2065 Control Panel Assy (includes items 122, 123, 124, 125 & 126) .. KW 10158 .....cooveveeiieeeeeen 1
122 220B0O425 SCIBW 4X25 ..ot et e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
123 314401-5321B  SPIiNG ..ottt e oo 1
124 B1070T-1225A  BOIt ...ttt 1
125 92037-2020 CIAIMD et 1
126 92081-2316 SPIING et 1
128 92027-2071 COlIAT ..o KW 10217 ..o 2
129 311509-3595-00 NUL BITIM ..ottt e oo 2
130 112B0O650 BOIt BX50 ...iviiiecce e KW 10020 ......ccooeevveeirieee 2
131 461FO600A SPriNG WaShEr ......oouiiuiiiiiiceiceeeeeeeeeeee e KW 10142 ..., 2
136 13107-2091 SN .o KW 10049 ..ot 1
137 92055-2072 O-RING oo KW 10229 ......c.ooovvviiieen, 1
138 92015-1193 NUL Lo 4
147 39003-2062 PIVOT AMM e 1
148 410B0O600 WAESHEI ... e KW 10137 oo, 1
149 554A0600 SNAP PN oot e 1
159 21193-2001 Flywheel Complete ..........ccooiiieieieieeieeeeeeeeeeee e KW 10090 .....c.ccoovvveireiieeene, 1
160 21121-2008 IGRItION COil ...t KW 10086 ........ccveevvvverennn, 1
161 59031-2003 Charging Coil ........coouiiiiieeeece e KW 10171 Lo, 1
162 21119-2095 IGNITET .o e KW 10085 .........ccveeviiecen 1
163 310702-8137A  BIACKEL .....c.oeisiuieicecee sttt e s oo eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeeee 1
164 26011-2119 Lead WIre ..o KW 10097 ....ccvveiiiiiiici i, 1
165 130B0O525 BOIt BX25 ...t KW 10028 .........ccovveiivvriernn. 2
166 224B0620 SCrEW BX20 ....c..oeiiiiiieiieeeeee e KW 10094 ........ooovvvieiiirnn, 4
167 234B0408 SCIEW 4X8B .....cniiiieiiitieee et KW 10095 .........ccovvvviiiiiein. 3
168 92071-2099 GrommMet ..ot KW 10233 ..o, 1
169 92071-2100 GrOMMEL ...t KW 10234 ..o 1
170 92037-2158 IGNIION COIl ..o 1
171 ST1G0T-B16TA  ClAMD ..ottt 1
173 314G1800 NUE TBITIM .o 1
174 92022-2178 WASNEI ..ot 1
178 92070-2072 SPAMK PIUG ..ottt KW 10001 ..o, 1
180 21163-2070 Electric Starter Assy - see section 9-7 for parts breakdown ...... KW 10088 ........ccovevverivieieean 1
182 92002-2278 BOIt e KW 10191 ..., 2
183 317B0O800 NUEB MM e KW 10127 oo 2

184 920008 LOCKWASNET 5/16 ...t 2



30

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

// —190

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP MANUAL
FOR COMPLETE SERVICE INFORMATION

‘I" I II 0986

Figure 6-3 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS - 31

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-3
KAWASAKI FB460V TYPE AS-13 ENGINE
31 12004-2076 Intake Valve ............cccoooiiiiiii e KW 10021 ..o, 1
32 12005-2066 Exhaust Valve ...........cooooiiiniiic oo KW 10022 .........ccvvevvieeee, 1
33 12032-2058 TAPPEL ..o KW 10023 ..o, 2
34 12039-2052 ROTALOr ..o KW 10024 ...........ccooeeevva. e 1
35 39108-2054 SPring RETAINET ........ccooiiuiiiiiieieee oo KW 10136 ..o, 2
36 49078-2058 Valve SPring ..o KW 10150 .....cooiiiiiiiee e, 1
37 49078-2059 ValVe SPRING ..ot KW 10151 ..o 1
38 12044-2109 CaM SNAft ... e 1
39 13001-2084 Piston - Standard .............coooeeiieeoe oo KW 10037 ...coovvviiiiiiceennn, 1
13029-2019 Piston - .010 OVEr SiZ€ .......oovevieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeooeooo KW 10044 ..., X
13029-2020 PiIStON - .020 OVET SiZ€ ..........ouoieeiiiieeee oo X
13027-2001 PiISton - .080 OVEF SIZ .......c.uvuiiiiiiiciee oo X
40 13008-6001 Piston Ring Set - Standard .................coovveeeeveeeoooe KW 10039 ....coovvvreiiiicieeee, 1
13008-6002 Piston Ring Set - .010 OVEr SIZe ...........c.coouuruueieiiieieieeeeeeeeeeee oo X
13008-6003 Piston Ring Set - .020 OVET SIZe ...........cc.couuerrimieeeeoeeeeeeeee oo X
13008-6004 Piston Ring Set - .030 OVer Siz€ .........coceeovereeeeeoooooe KW 10042 ........cocovvvviiien, X
41 13002-2066 PiISton Pin ..o e KW 10038 .........ooevvvvvveereenn, 1
42 92033-2066 SNAP RING .o KW 10218 ..o, 2
43 13251-6005 Connecting Rod Ass’y - Standard (includes item 44) ................ KW 10054 .......oovveeeecieveine, 1
13251-6007 Connecting Rod Ass’y - .025mm Under Size (includes item 44) e, 1
44 315801-3245A  Connecting Rod BOIt ..............c.ooewoueeeeeeeeeoooooo KW 10123 ..o, 2
45 49119-2115 Crankshaft COmPlete ..............coooeevemeeeeeeseoeeooo KW 10159 ....cccvviiiiiiiieee, 1
46 510A5100 KBY et KW 10163 ..., 1
47 59056-2018 HEICAl GOAI ...t 1
48 92026-2156 SPACET .ot 1
49 92026-2164 SPACET ..o 1
50 92025-2145 Shim - 118MM Lo KW 10203 ......cocovveiiieree X
92025-2146 Shim - 1.25MM L. KW 10204 ....ccooovvine, X
92025-2147 Shim = 1.32MM ..o KW 10205 .........ccvvevveeen, X
92025-2148 Shim = 1.39MM ..o KW 10206 .........ccocevvvrenn, X
92025-2149 SHIM - 1.4BMM ..ot KW 10207 ........ooeviiviieenn, X
92025-2150 SHhim = 1.53MM ..o KW 10208 .........ccoooveerenne, X
92025-2151 SHImM - 1.60MM ...t KW 10209 ........ccovveieien, X
92025-2152 Shim - 1.67mm ................. e et KW 10210 ..o, X
92025-2153 ShIM = 1.74MM Lot KW 10211 ..o, X
56 92043-2111 DOWEI PN ..ot e 2
57 601A6207 Ball BEAriNG .......ccoooeeiiiiiiiieeetee oo KW 10183 ...ccoiiiiiiiiieceee, 1
81 16142-2057 O PUMP ASSY ..ottt 1
82 16142-6001 PUMP COVer COMPIBLE ..o e 1
83 49065-2056 Oil Filter - INternal ..........oooovevovoveeeeioeeeeeeeee e KW 10148 ..., 1
84 130G0825 BOIt BX25 ... e KW 10034 ........cooevviiirn. 3
85 13169-2359 PITE et 1
86 130G0508 BOIESXB ..o 1
87 14025-2145 COVEI e e KW 10060 ........ccoocovvveerernenn, 1
88 317471-8620A Ol Pressure SWItCh .................coooeveeceeoooo KW 10129 ..o, 1
89 92055-2063 O-RiNG oo KW 10228 .....c.ccoeeiiieeinn. 1
90 130BO530 BOI BXBO ..o 2

91 600A1000 StEEI Ball ... e 1



32 SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

GASKET
KIT

—190

155
154

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP MANUAL
FOR COMPLETE SERVICE INFQRMATION

0986

%/ Wheel Horse

Figure 6-3 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 33

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-3
KAWASAKI FB460V TYPE AS-13 ENGINE (CONT’D)

92 92081-2216 SPIING oo oo 1

93 13169-2360 PIRLE oo 1

94 130BO610 BOIt BXT0 ..o KW 10029 .........ccveveieeien, 1
132 13042-6006 Weight Complete (includes item 138) e, KW 10046 .......cocooveeiveeeeann, 1
133 92141-2007 Plain Bearing ..........cccoouueumuiuiuceeieiioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoooo KW 10243 .....ccooveireic. 1
134 46102-6001 Rod Assy (includes item 135) ...........cocoovommmeioooeo KW 10144 ..o 2
135 92141-2094 Plane Bearing ........cccooueeueueuieiieeneieeeoeeeeeeee oo KW 10244 ..., 2
139 49015-6001 Crankcase Cover COmplete ..............ccoeeevevereoeoeooooo KW 10147 ..o 2
140 11009-2337 GASKEL ... KW 10004 .........covvevirinreenn, 1
141 92049-2104 Ol SBAI ... KW 10225 ......cccovveevivercrenn. 1
142 130G0845 BOIt BXA5 ..o KW 10035 ......ccooovviiieeieen, 8
143 130G0825 BOIt BX25 ...t KW 10034 ......ccoooeviiiiieie, 4
144 49110-2067 GOVEINOT ASSY ...ttt KW 10157 oo, 1
145 42036-2060 SIBEVE ... KW 10140 ....oooeieeeece, 1
146 314401-5135A  WAShEr .......coooouviimieiuiueceeceeeee e KW 10112 i, 1
150 52005-2058 GAUGE ..o KW 10164 ..o, 1
151 11009-2346 GASKEE ....ve e KW 10010 ..o, 1
152 59231-2059 FIIEI oo KW 10181 ..o, 1
153 670D2016 O-RING 1t KW 10184 ..o, 1
154 92037-2160-9H  Clamp ........c.ccueueueiniiriiieeieeceee e KW 10223 ..o, 1
155 130B0O508 BOIESX8 ... KW 10026 .......ccvevveeevenenn. 1
156 56071-2063 JOINT oot KW 10177 oo, 1
157 92066-2092 PIUG e KW 10232 ..o, 1
158 317370-7883-00 GASKEL ........oeeueeerriieiteceeeeeeeeeeeee e KW 10128 ..o, 1
172 510A5100 KBY e e e KW 10163 ..o, 1

190 11028-6001 Overhaul Gasket Set ............ccoeoveeeeeereomeoeooeeeoeoo KW 10018 .....ooooeceeeeeeeeenn X



34

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

1873

28

-~ |
L /
\5@/ N 28
Py

7@ 198

\ S P

‘ R
30/

%/ Wheel Horse

0987

Figure 6-4 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine

Muffler & Exhaust




SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 35

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-4

MUFFLER AND EXHAUST
28 KWI00TT  GASKEE ..ceuiviietice et et eeeeeeees oo 1
29 130G0O812 Flanged Bolt 8Xx14 ..............ccoviiivniiee e KW 10033 .....ooeeeeeieeceeee. 4
30 130G0O845  Flanged BOlt 8X45 ...........o.oveeeeeeeeeeee oo KW 10035 .......coovveeiieeeeree. 2
192 113436 Heat Shield ...........c.o.iiiiiiie e 1
193 913406 SCIEW # 8-32 X B/B ......oovoeiieiiectece et e e e e 3
195 113437 Heat ShIeld ...........c.oiiiiiice et ee e 1
196 113009 MUFHIBr-BIACK ........ovoee e 1
197 920008  WASNET 5/T6 .......ooeoeieecetciineet et e e oo 3
198 920082 LOCKWASNEK 5/16 ..........cocuiuiuireireisisctasie e s ees e 3
920007 Washer SAE 1/4 (MOt illUS.) ......c.vvueruierrreres et seeee e oo 2
113113 HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 20 (NOUllUS.) ..voveevveeee e 2
113114 HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 15 (MO llUS) ....vuveeieioceeceeteeeeeeee e 1



36

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP
MANUAL FOR COMPLETE
SERVICE INFORMATION

REFER TO SECTION 18 FOR
n CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENTS

0988

%/ Wheel Horse

Figure 6-5 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine
Air Filter & Carburetor




SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 37
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-5
AIR FILTER & CARBURETOR

18 11010-2291  Air Filter Assy (includes items 32, 33, 34 & 35) e, KW 10013 ..., 1
19 11009-2443  GASKEL ...t KW 10012 ..o, 1
20 92002-2230  BOM ... KW 10185 ....ocovviieriicii, 2
21 92022-2220  WAShEr ........c.cooumueueireeiecceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee KW 10200 ......ccoevvereeniene. 2
32 T10T1-2158 AN FIEr CASE «.....ivvvveee oo 1
33 11012-2192  Air FIter Cap ....c.cecuvuivveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeee oo KW 10015 ..cocviniiiiiiiieee 1
34 11013-2020  Air Filter Element - FOAM ............ococovouemeeoooooooo KW 10016 ...covveeeeneeiieeeen, 1
35 11013-2021  Air Filter Element Pleated Paper ..........cocoooovovoooooeoooooo KW 10017 ..o, 1
70 15001-2661  Carburetor Assy - see section 9-6 for parts breakdoWn ..............oooovoooooooo 1
71 16073-2091  INSUIALOT .......cevveeeiiiieteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e KW 10072 ..ccevievveeecee, 1
72 16060-2108  Intake Manifold ................ccoueeeueeeoueeieeeoieeeoe oo KW 10070 ....ccovvreenririreren 1
73 16060-2109  Intake Manifold ..............c.ceueeeeieeeueeieeeeneeee oo KW 10071 ..oooiiieiieeeee, 1
74 11009-2342  GaSKEL ......covviieiieiieteeeeeeeeeeeee e KW 10007 .....oovvrnierrececn, 1
75 11009-2343  GASKEL ......cuceeiiiieiete e KW 10008 .......cccveveeceeen 2
76 11009-2344  GASKEL ........euviiiiiiietie oo KW 10009 .......ccoeeevreeee, 1
77 92002-2254  BOMt .....oueiciieieee e KW 10187 ..o 1
78 92002-2253  BOIt ... KW 10186 .....ccoovuveereeee 1
79 130G0825  BOIt BX25 ......coviiiieeec e KW 10034 ..o, 2



38

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP _ 29
MANUAL FOR COMPLETE
SERVICE INFORMATION

REFER TO SECTION 18 FOR
CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENTS

0989

Figure 6-6 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine
Carburetor




SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 39
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-6
CARBURETOR

1 316550-6137A  SCIEW .........couiuiriiniiieeieeeeeeeeee oo KW 10125 ..o, 2
2 16025-2101  THIOME VAIVE .....ovvvroiiiioiie et 1
3 B14572-6137A  SCIEW ......ocuieieniiiiteieeecee oo KW 10118 o, 2
4 16126-2015  CHOKE VAIVE ......oviviiiiiitiitie ettt oo oo 1
5 92009-2079  SCTEW ....oo.ooeoiiiitieiti st eeeoeeeeeoeoe e 1
6 313650-6108-00  SPIING ..ot ee oo KW 10108 .....covveeeecviieeeenn, 1
7 312750-6116-00  SPIiNG ..ottt oo KW 10105 ..o, 1
8 16014-2055  AQJUSIEr SCIEW ......c.ooiuvmrireieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoooooooooo KW 10064 .........cocevvieeeenrenen. 1
9 316511-6112-00  Pilot Jet (# 65) c..o.vueveirereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeoooeoeeo KW 10130 ..o, 1
10 92081-2078  SPFING ....ceuvucueiiiecieteieete e et KW 10236 ......cccovvvevvieennn, 1
11 L 1
12 314598-6138A  RiNG ..o KW 10120 ....ooviieiiiiece, 1
13 313650-6128-00  GaSKE! .......cooviuuierinieceieeececeeee oo KW 10109 ..o, 1
14 16030-2067  Needle Valve ASSY .............coeueuereeeemeseeeoeooooooooo KW 10067 .......ccovvveeveeereeen, 1
15 314499-6127A  Float Pin ........couviuimiiireeeiieeeeeeeeee oo KW 10116 .cooovviiiiiicieeeen, 1
16 B14595-6134A  CliD ..ot KW10119 oo 1
17 16020-2005  Float Chamber Assy (includes items 18 & 19) i, KW 10065 .......cccevuvereennn, 1
18 315470-6133A  Drain SCrEW ......ccocuivuiuerrieieceeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeoeoeeooeooooo KW 10111 e, 1
19 B1B1226116:00  SPIING .....oouiiiiiiiiiies ettt oo oo 1
20 16041-2010  Choke Saft ........ccoovuiureiuerieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeoooo KW 10069 .......cccovvvveeeen, 1
21 16041-2009  Throttle Shaft ........coo.oveveueveeieeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooo KW 10068 ............ocvvvveerrennn, 1
22 92027-2025  RING .....oueiiieiceeiie e KW 10215 ..o, 1
23 B1BE16-B206A  S@AI ....o.ooeeiiiiiiiiii et 1
24 B15801-6126A  FIOAL ...t e KW 10124 ..o, 1
25 49121-2077  Main NOZZIE (#6A) c..veveeeeececeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeoeoo KW 10161 .o, 1
26 92063-2010  Main Jet (£ 112.5) ...vuvvvceeeceeeeeeeeee oo KW 10231 ..o, 1
27 318190-6159-00  WAShET ........couuruimiuiieiericeceeeeeeeee oo KW 10131 Lo, 1
28 314486-6143A  BOlt ... KW 10115 oo, 1
29 491232016 Main Jet HOIAET ... KW 10162 ..., 1
30 92081-2077  SPING ...veiririeeeeieet et KW 10235 ....vviiiiieeeee, 1
31 99997-6001  Carburetor GASKEt St ...............ccerueereeerrmirsereeeeeeeeeeeeseese oo X



40

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

13

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP MANUAL
FOR COMPLETE SERVICE INFORMATION

0990

%' Wheel Horse

Figure 6-7 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine
Electric Starter



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 41

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-7
ELECTRIC STARTER
1 T6148-2076  COVET ASSY ...oooviuiiiiniiiiciiice et eoeoeeoeoeoeeeoeeooeoeo 1
2 92022-2218  WASHBI ASSY ...o.iiviiiiiiiieiii ettt eeeeeeoeo 1
3 32085-2066  STOPPE ......courvrrivriiiiiiiiiiiceeeeses ettt 2
4 92033-2081  SNAP RiNG ....oouuiiiiiiiiiiieicci et 1
5 13081-2085  ClIUtCh ASSY .....oovviiiiieeieieeeeeeeeee e KW 10047 ....ccoovveviiiiiin, 1
6 TB168-2131  LOVEI ..o e 1
7 21080-2054  AMMALUIE .....oouiiiiiiiieceee ettt e e oo oo e oo 1
8 13091-2068  BrUSN HOIET ..o e 1
9 21039-2059  BrUSH ......ooviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee KW 10081 .....ccoovverrerecinne, 4
10 21040-2052  Brush SPring ........o.c.veveecueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeooeoo KW 10082 ........ccoovuvvrniinrnn. 4
11 16073-2098  INSUIALONY .......ooiiuiiiiiiiiiicic ettt 1
12 T6146-2077  COVEI ASSY ...ovuiviviiiiiiticiiie it e ee oo e 1
13 92002-2277  BOM ..o et eeeeoeeeoeee oo 2
14 27010-2122  SWItCh ASSY .....cueueuiuiaiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeee KW 10098 .......ocveeveeerieiennen. 1
15 92018-2146  NUL ...ttt eeeoeeoeeee oo 2
16 920152147 NUL oo et e oo eeeeoeeeeeee 1



42

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

24

Figure 7 -1

26 64

Electrical System




SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 43

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 7-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1 104962 Battery - 24 @mP hOUK .........c.ccuouuiriniieieiete et 1
2 115166 Wiring Harness 212-H ...........cc.oooiiiiiiiiiieece e 1
113718 Wiring HAMESS 5-8PA ..........cocuiiiiiiieieieieece et 1

3 106948 Battery TraY ......o.oiieieiiiicicce et et 1
4 109547 HOOK ...ttt ettt et e et 2
5 113010 Battery ANGIE .........ooiiiiie ettt e 1
7 TT1076  WINe (147) oot e e s e 2
9 908003 BOIt 1/4-20 X B/4 ..ottt e 2
10 920007 WAShEr 1/4 SAE ............cuiiiiiiicete et 6
11 91ISTTT NUL 1/4-20 .ttt e e e 5
12 114721 Battery Drain TUDE ............couiuiiiiiititeicce et 1
18 114240 S SWICH ..ovuiiiii e 1
20 111364  Wiring Harness - Transmission Neutral Switch (not used on 212-H) oo, 1
21 111365  Transmission Neutral Switch (N0t used on 212-H) ..........ccooovovvmmmiooeoooooo 1
22 111215 Ignition Switch (Includes ItemMs 31 & 32) ........o.ouiviieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeooo 1
23 111220 IgNItion Key (SBt OF 2) ........coiuiiiiiieieie e 1
24 102138  Light Switch (includes items 83 & 34) ............c.o.oueueeeeeeeeeeeeeees oo 1
25 920262 SPeCial WASNET ..o e 1
26 920259 SpeCial WEASRET ..o e 1
27 100571 €aDIE T8 ..ottt 1
28 109553  Battery Terminal COVET .........c.ccoiueueueuiuiieeeeeceeeeeeeeeeee e 2
29 115393 Headlight HArNeSs .............cceiiiiiiiuiieiiieieeeeeeeeece e 1
31 101884 SWItCH NUL ..ciiei et 1
32 920160  Internal TOOth LOCKWASHE ...........ccoiuiuiiieieieteeeiee oot 1
33 105805 SPECIAI NUL ...ttt ee e 2
34 102950 TaD WASHE ......oeiiiiiiiiee et ee e 2
38 920122 External TOOth LOCKWASRET 1/4 .......c.ccuoiuimimiuiiceceeeeeeee e e 2
40 920081 LOCKWASNET 1/4 .........oiiiiiiiieeiniet ettt 2
41 105302 5-Terminal Connector (Part Of IEM 2) ............c..oovuueeeeeeeeeeeeee s oo 1
43 109355 15@MP ATO FUSE .....oovoiiieiiiciie et 1
109102 25 Amp ATO Fuse ...........c.......... ettt s e st e e e e e e e e e 1

45 113088  CONNECION .250 X .032 .......ccuiiiiiiiiisiececececes ettt e e e 2
46 111498 Connector Body (Part Of i8M 2) ........e.oviveueveeieieeeeceeeeeeee e e 1
47 109357  2-Terminal Connector (Part of IeM 2) ..............c.oueueueuereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees oo 2
48 113131 Long Male Terminal .250 X .052 .............c.ovevoueeeeeee oo eeee oo e 1

49 113133 FUSE HOIAET ..ot 2



44

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Figure 7-1  Electrical System




SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 45

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 7-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (CONT’D)

50 112192 CONNECION BOAY ...t e 2
51 113128 RING TOMMINAL ...t 1
52 113206  Female Terminal. 250 (Part Of €M 29) ..........o..cveveeeeeeeeeeeee oo oo 2
53 113308  Female Dbl. Crimp Terminal (part of item 29) ..............c.covvworeroooeeooooeoeooeoooooooooooo 2
54 105312 Long Male Spade Terminal (part of item 2 & 20) e 4
55 113127 Ring Terminal 5/16 (part of itemM 29) ...........co.ovvemevieeieeeeeeeeeee oo 1
56 110459 Connector Body (part Of €M 20) ..........oeuuiurrurreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
57 105306  Female Terminals (part of item 20) <ttt ettt 2
58 BB30 P oo et 1
59, 3023 ClIP oot 6
63 113178  Electric Clutch Switch (includes items 33,84 & B4) ..o e 1
64 TIB179  FACE NUL ..ot 2
65 113050 PTO SWItCh COVEN ..ot 1
66 920242 SPACET .....couiiuiriiiiicie ettt eeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
67 112192 Connector Body (Part Of iEM 2) ...........c.evuuivueeiesoeeeeeeeeese oo 1
68 112360 Terminal (Part Of EM 2) ..ot 1
70 KW10083  Voltage REGUIALON ................ccevuieemeeeeiesiee et 1
71 960155 WHiZIOCK BOIt 1/4-20 X 1/2 .........vuieiinieitsieeeeceeeeeee e 2
72 ~ 113469  Hourmeter Gauge (only used on 212-H) ..........c..cco.couevemeeemeoeeeooeoooooooooooo 1
73 114017  Gauge Mtg Bracket (only used on 212-H) Lo, 1
74 105490 ClAMP ..ot e s e oo 1
75 112364 Fuse Holder Mounting Clip 212-5 .......c..ouuvuieveceeeeeeeeee oo 1
76 112362 3 Contact Lock Type CONNECIOr (PArt Of 2) .............c.overeeeeeeeeereeeeoeooeseoeooeoeooeoeoeoeoeooeoo 1
77 113170 Fuse HOIAEr TOMM ... 1

113171 Fuse Holder Terminal ...............couviuiurimmiurieeee e 3
78 105303 5 Terminal CONMECION ...........ccuiuuiereeiriireeeete e eeeeeee e 1
79 518075 SOCKEt COMNECION ........ooeoeeei e e 1
80 915962 Nut (0nly USEd 0N 212-H) ......ouiuiiniiiee et 2
81 113090 Tab Receptacte .250 X .030 .........covruruuiureeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee oo 1
82 113124 Tab Receptaclte .187 X .020 .........cccvuueimuirueeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeee oo 3
83 113206 Tab Receptacle .250 X .032 ..........cocoviuiumureeeeeeeeeeeeeere oo 4
84 113172 Tab Receptacle .250 X .035 ..........ccovueeuuiiueeaieeeceeeeeeeee oo 1
87 113132 Long Male Terminal .248 X .032 ..........cceuuurvuererveeeeieeeeeee oo 3



46 SECTION 8 - WHEELS AND TIRES

: ; / ALL TIRES 12 PSI

7
18
END PLAY 0 - .015
LUBRICANT - #2 MULTI-PURPOSE LITHIUM GREASE
SERVICE AT 25 HR. INTERVALS
ANTI-RUST COMPOUND TEXACO CODE 1976 *L" LIGHT OR EQUIVALENT, ON AXLES
1328

% Wheel Horse

Figure 8-1 Wheels and Tires



SECTION 8 - WHEELS AND TIRES 47

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 8-1
WHEELS AND TIRES

1 5210  Shim Washer .015./..S€€. item 23 for 212-H rear tyres only X

2 1278  Shim Washer .050 /.. S€¢ item 22 for 212-H rear tyres only = X

3 109262 Special Washer HUDCAP 1 5/16 OD ..........cccovvuuveemeeeeeeeseeseeeeoseoeoeeooeoeooooooeoeooeoeoeoooo 4

4 114015 Front Wheel and Tire 15 x 6.00-6 (includes items 6,8,9&10) 2125 ..ccooviiiriiieceie e 2

113395 Front Wheel & Tire 212-58B ........ccovvuuuiuiieiineeeee oo 2

5 B119  Front Tire 15X 8.00-6 «......o.vveeeeeceriere et 2

6 114014 Front Wheel Assy (includes Wheel wiitems 8, 9 & 10) 58pd ..o 2

113390  Front Wheel Assy (includes Wheel wiitems 8,9 & 10) 212 H oo, 2

113394 Front Wheel 212:-58B .............ouioeeeiieiieeeeceeceeeeeeeeeee oo 2

8 109500 Grease Fitting ..........oouuuuriuiriiicecieecienieeisess e e 2

9 TAB342 BOAIMNG ..o oo 2

10 5108 VAIVE STOM ...ttt 4

11 100079 Front TUDE - SErVICe ONIY ............c.couvurrmiermieseeeieeoeeeeseeeseeeeee oo X

12 932026 COtter Pin 5/32 X 1-1/4 .........o..ooieieeieiiseee et 2

13 109261  Hubcap - Black - Front (not used on 212-H) oo e 2

109154  Hubcap - Black - Rear (not used on 212-H) e 2

14 112187 Rear Wheel and Tire 18 X 9.50-8 212-5 .............ooo.oeoeeeeeeseeeeoeeoooooooooooooooo 2

115731 Rear Wheel and Tire 212-5SB ...........cccruuiiurueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2

114022 Rear Wheel and Tire 212-H ..........ccc.oeumiumemmiieeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2

15 105451 REAI TIre 2125 ..o oo 2

9792 R TIrE 212:58B .....ovuiiviieiiieee et eeeeeeeee oo 2

16 112188 REAr WHEEI ..o 2

115732 Rear WHeel 212-5 SB ..ot oo 2

17 105450 Rear TUDE - SErVICe ONIY .............cooiuuieuieienismeeeeeeeeeecee e oo X
18 1120 Square Key 3/16 x 1 3/4 212-5SB/212.5 S€&_item 20 for 212-H rear tyres, only

19 104636  E-Ring (not used on 212-H)/...5€&. . 1tem 21 for 212-H rear tyres only,

2590 Straight Key 212-H (NOtIIUS.) .........cvuuveirriercieeiees oo 2

7939 Snap RiNg 212-H (MOt llUS.) ..........eeuieriireieiieeceeece oo 2

920251 Washer 1 1/2 x .05 212-H (NOL illUS.) ......eurveuvvomreeeee oo 4

920252  Washer 1 1/2 x .015 212-H (not HTUS.)Y ceveee e e 2






SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS 49

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 9-1
SEAT AND SUSPENSION

1 113986  Seat 212-5 ...oooiiiiiiieicieeeeee e s T TR PPR 1
114894  Seat 212-5SB ..oovoovooovoooo LT 1 S 1

2 908017 BOM 5/16-18 X B/4 ..ottt 4
3 113852 S€at PIVOL PIALE ..ot 1
4 112744 RH PIVOt BFACKET ........ooiviieececie e 1
T12745  LH PIVO BrACKEE ......ooovovieeci e 1

6 908018 BOIt 5/16-18 X 7/8 ...t 4
7 105503 BUSNING ..iovvieiiee et 2
8 915662  E.S. HEX NULS/MB-18 ... 6
9 T14267  SPIING ..ottt e e 2
10 TOB449 PN ..ottt e 2
11 932008  Cotter Pin B/32 X B/4 ..ottt et 2
12 114268 SPriNG-LIfIEr ..ot 2
114269 Spring-Lifter 212-5 SB ..........cocoiiiiiiieiiete oo 2

13 108889 BUMPET ....oiuiiiiiiit et 2
16 T12061  PIAE ..ottt e 2
17 908019 BOIt 5/168-18 X 1 ..ottt et 4
18 920008  WAShEr 5/18 SAE ..........cououiuiiiiitieeie ettt 6
22 T12837  S@AL SPIING ...eviviiiiiiie et 2
24 920082 LOCKWASNET 5/16 ........co.cuuieciciieainieiiae et 4
25 915112 HEX NUL 5/16-18 ...t 4
26 908020 BOIt 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ..ot e 2
114496 Nylon Spring - NOt ilUStrAEd ..........c.eueueiuieiueeeseceeeceeeeeeeee oo 2

144497 Nylon Spring 212-5 SB - NOt illUStFated ...............c..v.eveveeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeoeeooeoeoeooeoeoooooo 2

900214 Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4 - NOt IHUSITAIEA ......vveveeecerececee oo 4

920155  Lock Washer 5/16 - NOt lIUSIFAtEd ..........cou.ivrerueeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4



50 SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS

/

Wheel Horse .-

e || |0
OWNER’s ) Ly

MANUAL //
// i
R

TO OPERATE TRACTDR
WANDLE MUST BE
REARWARD POSITIN
3 o Al
v st : i we v
00 NOT ToW e : 3 ¢ w ommeas

GEPRILS BaAKI
LT}

—
1 ADJUSTMENT |

. I |
KL}

B8 NBT DPERATE
SATTERY DISCONNECTED

BAMAGH 'ﬂ ELECTRICAL

SYSTEM WILL RISIT

1569

%' Wheel Horse

Figure 9-2 Decals, Miscellaneous



SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS 51

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity

Figure 9-2
DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS

1 115178 Decal - HOOD RH 212-H ..o e 1
115038 « Decal - HOOd RH 212-5SB ......cooiiiieiiieecceeeeeee e e 1
114922 Decal - HOOA RH 212-5 ......coiuiiiiiiiiieieecceee et 1
116588  Decal - Hood RH TORO 212-H .....oouiiiieiececceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e 1
116598  Decal - HOod RH TORO 212-5 SB ......couiiiiiiieeieieeeeeeeeeee et 1
116593  Decal - HOod RH TORO 2125 .....ouieiieiceee et 1
2 115177 Decal - HOOA LH 212-H ....oiiiiiiiiccece e 1
115039 < Decal - HOOA LH 212-5SB ....c.couiiiiiiieee et 1
114923 Decal - HOOD LH 212-5 .....ouiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 1
116589  Decal - HOod LH TORO 212-H .....vcuiieiieieciceceeeeeeee e 1
116597  Decal - HOod LH TOTO 212-5 SB .....viveeeeieeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
116594  Decal - HOOd LH TORO 212-5 .....vouiiiiceceeceeeeeee e 1
3 114927 Decal - REAr HOOM ....c..oiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
88158  Decal - Rear HOOA GEIMAN ...ueuviueiiieieeeece et 1
88106  Decal - Rear HOOD FIE8NCH ...ocviuiiieiceiiieceeceee ettt 1
88107  Decal - Rear HOOM DULCH ....co.oueiiiuiieitieeiieceet et 1
4 111327 Decal - PArKiNg Brake .........ccoeeireiiiiieetetciee et e e e oo 1
88129  Decal - Parking Brake GEIMEN .......c.couuiiieiiieiiece oo 1
88130  Decal - Parking Brake FIENCN .........cuouuiuieieiieeeii et ee e 1
88131  Decal - Parking Brake DULCH .........c.oouiueeiiuieieeeeeeee oo e oo 1
5 112845 DeCal - PTO CIULCN ..c.outciiiecie ettt e e 1
88136  Decal - PTO CIUtCHh SYMDOI ...civiiiiiiieieeieeeie et 1
6 116640  DECal - HOISE HEAG .......eoceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
10 114925  DeCal - REAI FONAEN ......oiuiiiiiiie it et ettt 1
116549  Decal - Rear Fender TORO .....cccooviuiiueieieeieiceeceeeee et oo 1
11 111699 Decal = Front HOOG .....c.coeeuiiiiiiiiictiees ettt e 1
116587  Decal - Front HOOd TORO .....coueiiiuiicce ettt et 1
12 OWNE'S MANUEI-TIACTON .....oviieieietieie ettt et e et ee e et X
13 807199  New Tractor Loose Parts Package 212-5 SB ..........cccocouiuiueiiecisiceeeceeseeeeeee oo eee e 1
807200  New Tractor Loose Parts Package 212-5 ............ccooimeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeee 1
807201  New Tractor Loose Parts PAckage 212-H ...........cccoveoueeeoumoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoee 1
14 111632  Decal - Clutch & Brake (N0t USEd 0N 212-H) .......couiveuiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
79242  Decal - Clutch & Brake GEIMAN ..........c.viviitieeeeeeeeee et e ee e eeee e e 1
79234  Decal - Clutch & Brake FIENCH ........oouiiviieiecee et 1
88124  Decal - Clutch & Brake DULCH .....c.e.ecueiececee e e 1
15 114442 DeCaAL - PUSH 212-H ..ottt 1
88061  Decal - PUSh GEIMAN ....cooiieiiieiticiecee et 1
88058  DeCal - PUSH FreNCH ....ocoiiiuiiiiiccc e e e 1
88062  DeCal - PUSH DULCK ....ouiiieiiiiiet ettt 1
16 115196  Decal - AtACh-A-MAYIC ....c.eoveuiuierieiiieeeee e 1
88160  Decal - Atach-a-Matic GEIMAN ............eviveeeeeieeeeeeee oo 1
88161  Decal - Attach-a-MatiC FrENCH .......c.eoueeeeiiiieeececeeeo e 1
88162  Decal - Attach-a-Matic DULCH ........cc.oovieiieieiieee et e e 1
19 111926 Decal - EIeCHCAl SYSIBM .....ocoiviveiiriiiiitetieecee ettt et 1
88121  Decal - Electrical SYStem GEIrMAN ............oiveeeieieee oo 1
88122  Decal - EleCtric SyStem FreNCh .....ccoviviuiiiieieiiictceeee e e 1
88123  Decal - Electric SyStem DUICH .....c.oovouiuivieieiictceeeeeee et 1



52 SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS

———— OWNER'S
PACKAGE -

OWNER’S
MANUAL

e
BELT ACJUSTMENT

 Wheel Horse 4
/

1569

% Wheel Horse

Figure 9-2 Decals, Miscellaneous




SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS 53

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 9-2
DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS (CONT’D)

20 115398  DeCal - MAINTENANCE .......oeeeeeeiiieiineete sttt ettt e s e e e et e ee e et 1
88064  Decal - MaiNteNANCE GBIMEN ......coviuiieuiteeieee ittt et ee e e e e e e e e s et eee et e et 1
88063  Decal - MaiNteNANCe FTENCI .......cccviuieiieieiciceie et ee et ee et 1
88065  Decal - MaiNteNANCe DULCH .......ccouiivieuiiieeetitictec ettt ee et et 1
21 111706 DECAI = TRIOHIE ...ttt e e et e et e e ee s e et ee e e 1
88096  Decal - THrotte SYMDOI .....ocuoiiieieieeicticticeeeeeee ettt e e e e 1
22 112024 DeCal - BACK PIALE .......eeeuiieeeieiietce et e e st e et e e 1
88133  Decal - BaCk Plate SYMDO ........couiiiiiirieriteteeitetiee et et eeees e e e ee ettt e 1
23 112384 Decal - HOOA SHIPE RH ......ccoiiiiiieictictecee ettt ee s ee et 1
112385  Decal - HOOA SHHPE LH .....ouiiiiiiiciie et e e en e e e e eeeeeeee e, 1
24 112670  DECAl - DANGET ......viiiiiiiicieret ettt ee e s e et e s e e es e e e e et e e et e et e et ee e 1
88093  Decal - DANGEr GEMEAN ......c...ceeueeuieritiiieieieeeeet e eeee e e e e e s et e es e e e ee et eee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
88094  DeCal - DANGET FIONCH ......ccoveueeiieiisiiteteeeeeest ettt ettt ee e e e ee e e s et e et 1
88095  DecCal - DANGET DULCH ......veeiieeieieeite ettt ettt et ee et e ettt ee e 1
26 114944 Decal - Shift 5 SPEEA ....c.eoiiiieeieeietee et e e e et ee et 1
88099  Decal - Shift 5-Speed SYMDOI ......cueeveueieiieeieiee ettt e 1
27 114051 DeCal - SRift AULO .......eoieitiiriieeieet et et e e e et et e e et e e eeeeeeeeee e 1
88139  Decal - Shift AU SYMDOI .......c.euiuiiieiriiieieiececeeee ettt ee oo es e e e e 1
29 112403 DeCal - VIN OVEIIAY .....cooiuiriiirieiiteietieeeecteeee e et eee e e e e e e e ee et ee et et e 1
30 113370 Decal - PTO AQJUSTIMENT ..ottt ettt e ee e e e e et 1
88102  Decal - PTO AdJUSIMENt GEIMAN ....c.oovuieieieieceittcececeeeeeee et ee e oo 1
88103  Decal - PTO AdJUSTMENt FIENCH ......oovuiuirieieeectieeietee et 1
88104  Decal - PTO AdJUSIMENE DULCH ....c.euvivitieiiieee ettt eee e et 1
31 111342 DECAI - EUFOPA ....oviiiiiectecc et em ettt et eee e eee e e e s e e e e e e e et et e s e e ee et 2
32 114621 DeCal - EUIOPE NOISE .....cecuiriiieictetecictce ettt e eeeeeee et e ee e e e 1
34 112161  Decal - Belt AdJuStMeNnt 212-5SB ..........cooiuiiieiieeeee e e 1
88059  Decal - Belt AdJUSIMENT GEIMEN ........oueevieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee et et 1
88060 Decal - Belt AdJUSTMENT FIENCH .......cviveeeeeeeeeeeee et e 1
88057  Decal - Belt AdJUSTMENt DULCK .......coovcuieverieieiiiteeeeeee et ee et e es e er et 1
37 114297 DeCal - S@aL IO ......cuiiiiciieeie et e 1
88111 Decal - Seat Lifter GEIMAN ......ccocvcuiieeeeeececce et e e ee e e ee oo 1
88112 Decal - Seat LIifter FIBNCH ........coouiueeiieeceeeeiie e oo e 1
88113  Decal - Seat Lifter DULCH .......cceovveeuiiereteecticce et e e et 1



54 SECTION 10 - 30” MOWER DECK

SEE SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

! LUBRICANT -
+2 MULTI-PURPOSE
LITHIUM GREASE -
SERVICE INTERVAL -

50 HRS.

1627

Figure 10-1 30"’ Mower Deck



SECTION 10 - 30” MOWER DECK 55

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 10-1
30" MOWER DECK (212-5SB)

1 113290 30" MOWET DECK ....evoieiici et 1

2 900063  Carriage BOIt 3/8-16 X T ..........couiuieriieriitinia e eee oo 4

3 915663 E.S. NUL B/B-16 ..ottt e 5

4 920009 WASHEr B/8 SAE ...........ouiiiiieiiiitieti et 7

5 T14837 LIt AMM ASSY ..ot 1

6 900234 Carriage BOlt 3/8-16 X 1 ...........cooiuieirieriinieeie et 2

7 102809 FIANGE LOCKNUL ..ot oo 2

8 T1B296  1AIBF PIVOL ....ooiiiiiiii et 1

9 T1BB1S HAIBI AT oo 1
10 1030 Grease Fitling ..........uiiueiiiciiiciciece et 1
11 920232 WASHET ....coooiiiiii ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoee 1
12 932018 Cotter Pin 1/8 X 1-1/4 ...t 1
13 932016 COtter PiN 1/8 X B/4 ...ttt 2
14 T11560  1dIEr BIOCK ....vucioiiiiie e 1
15 T1B112 VHIAIEr PUIIBY .ot 1
16 113293 SPFiNG ANCROT ..ot et 1
17 908038 BOIt B/8-16 X 2 ...ttt 1
18 T13298  1dIEr RO ..o.ouiiiiiiie et 1
21 933152 ROH PiN /8 X B/4 ..ot 1
22 B739 LIt STUG ..o 1
23 933505 HaIrPin COMET ..ot e 4
24 113314 Heigt AdJUSE ASSY .......oviiiiiic et 1
25 T10418  LBVET ...t et e e e oo 1
26 101853 COMPIESSION SPHNG .......ovoeeeeiiiecseit et 1
27 933184 PN oot 1
28 T02E97 G oottt e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
29 T1084T  ClAMP ...iuniiiiiiiii ettt ee e e e oo eeeeeeeeeee oo 1
30 113287 SPrNG ANCROT ..ottt ee e 1
31 100071 EXtENSION SPriNG (57) ..e.e.viieieiricirineieieeie st 1
32 TII569  LALCH ..o e 2
33 932960 Clevis PiN B/8 X 5/8 ..ot ee e 2
34 920237 SPECIAl WASNET ...ttt oo 2
35 932008 COtter PiN B/82 X B/4 ...ttt 2
36 113289 Heigt AdJUSIMENt RO ............cuuiiuiiieeeinieiie et 1
37 933268 SPIr0l PN ...oiiiiiiiiiici e 1
38 7736 StU TIUNNION ..ottt 1
40 115205 MOWET DEFIBCION ... 1
41 TO2704  SPACET .....omiiiiiieiiiii ettt ee e 4
42 900015 Carriage BOIt 1/4-20 X 3/4 .........cooniuiiiiiueeeeieeeeeeeeeee oo 3
43 MWBT756  WING NUL ..ot e e 3
44 103995 Washer 1-1/4 O.D. ... e 3
45 102704 SPACET ...ttt et 2

46 108535 SPEEA NUL ..ot 3



56

SECTION 10 - 30” MOWER DECK SPINDLE

LUBRICANT - #2 MULTI-PURPOSE LITHIUM GREASE -
SERVICE INTERVAL - 50 HRS.

12

SEE SECTION 18 FOR /
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
13

1628

Figure 10-2 30" Mower Deck Spindle



SECTION 10 - 30” MOWER DECK SPINDLE 57

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 10-2
30" MOWER DECK SPINDLE
111541 Spindle Assy (includes IiteMS 3 thrU 8) .........c.e.vieiirreeeeieeee oo 1
3 111544 SPINAIE HOUSING ......c.o.vviiiiiiicieit e e e oo et 1
4 3796 Grease FittiNg ...........coouiuiuiiiiirieie e e 1
5 936321 SNAP RING ...viiiiiiiii et e e et 1
6 TTI543  TUDE oo ettt e e e oo e et 1
7 111135 Ball BEAMNNG «.ooviiiii et 2
8 111542 SPINAIE SRt ..o 1
9 TIIB45 B oottt ettt 1
10 900063  Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 ....cccocerruiiiiteeteteieeee ettt e e ee e 2
11 915663 E.S. NUL B/8-16 ...ttt ettt e e e 6
12 908037 BOIt 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 ......ceeeiniteeeiee ettt ettt e e st e 2
13 908041 BOIt B/8-16 X 2-3/4 ....cvetieieeee ettt et 2
14 920009  WASNEI 3/8 SAE ........ccoiuiiiiinieeeieiieteeeee et sttt et e e e e e et 9
15 106068  BIAAE SPACET .......veiiciiicieee ettt ettt et et e e e e et e e e 1
16 106067  SPINAIE CUP ...ttt ettt ee st 1
17 113309 BIAAE B ....oiiinii ettt 1
18 908033 BOIt B/8-16 X 7/8 .....cuoeiieeiieieieeietiiet ettt es ettt ee et e e e e e e e 2
19 109779 JAM NUL Lottt es e e 2
20 9150894%  JAM NUL ..ot et e e et e e e e s oo 1
21 L L = 1 e OO OO U R 1
22 911440 BOIt 1/2-13 X B/4 ..ottt et et 2
23 937225 HI-PrO KBY ....eueiiiice ettt ee e e et 1
24 TIIB46  PUNBY .oveiii ettt et et 1
25 920087  LOCKWASNEL 5/8 ..........coviiiiiiiiiieietieteeeeee ettt ee e e ee e e e oo e 1
26 9150064%  NUE 5/8-18 ...ttt ettt ee e ee et e e e et oot 1
27 114421 V-BEIE (52.87) ..viiieii ettt et et 1

* Indicates free running nut. DO NOT use locking type nut.



58 TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
SAE GRADE 1 or2 SAE GRADE 5 SAE GRADE 6 or 7 SAE GRADE 8
BOLT
BOLT HEAD MARKINGS | BODY SIZE Torque Torque Torque Torque
In - Thread
Ft-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm FT-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm
1/4-20 5 6.8 8 10.8 10 13.6 12 16.2
Manufacturer’s marks may vary. -28 6 8.1 10 13.6 14 19.0
Three-line markings on heads shown
Dolow glor example. indicate SAE | 5/16-18 11 15.0 17 23.0 19 25.8 24 325
rade .
-24 13 17.6 19 25.8 27 36.6
_ 3/8-16 18 24.4 31 42.0 34 46.1 44 59.7
PID 24 20 27.1 35 475 49 | 664
7/16-14 28 38,0 49 66,4 55 74.6 70 95.0
-20 30 40.7 55 74.6 78 105.8
1/2-13 39 52.9 75 101.7 85 115.2 105 142.4
-20 41 55.6 85 115.2 120 162.7
SAE 1 0r 2 SAE 5 9/16-12 51 69.1 110 1491 120 162.7 155 210.1
-18 55 74.6 120 162.7 170 230.5
@. 5/8-11 83 112.5 150 203.3 167 226.4 210 284.7
*d, -18 95 128.8 170 230.5 240 325.4
N/,
3/4-10 105 142.4 270 366.1 280 379.6 375 508.4
SAE 6 or 7 SAE 8 -16 115 165.9 295 400.0 420 569.4
7/8- 9 160 216.9 395 535.5 440 596.6 605 820.3
-14 175 237.3 435 589.8 675 915.2
1- 8 235 318.7 590 799.9 660 894.8 910 1233.8
-14 250 339.0 660 894.8 990 1342.2
FUEL LINE

50’ bulk fuel line ID .250 x OD .550 - # 112570

FASTENERS

¢ All hex bolts GRADE 5 minimum, GRADE 8 used as noted.
¢ All carriage bolts GRADE 1 unless otherwise noted.
¢ In place of ESLOK or E.S. nuts, use LOCTITE or lock washers with free running nuts.

PAINT

Red Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0311
Red Enamel — Quart can # 5340 (Non-aerosol)*
Beige Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0321
Black Enamel — 6 cans, order + 8-0334
Pewter metallic Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0335
(Automotive Equivalent: 1971 Lincoln-Mercury Pewter Metallic)

White Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0336
Pewter Gray Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0337

(Automotive Equivalent: 1982 Lincoln Light Pewter)
Silver Metallic Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0338
Pewter Gray Enamel — Quart can # 5347 (Non-aerosol)**

* Thinning — use zylol (slow drying time) or toluol (fast drying time)
** Thin with zylol

18-1

R4 0986




Product information and specifications are shown herein as of the time of
printing. Wheel Horse Products, Inc. reserves the right to change product
specifications, designs and standard equipment without notice and without

%

incurring obligation.

Wheel Horse





